
CEO Report
Brian Kelly, Chief Executive Officer

February 29, 2024

1



CEO REPORT
RAISE Grant Application – Merced Multimodal Station 

2

The Merced Integrated Multimodal station will be the 

signature point of convergence for high-speed rail and 

multiple additional Northern California rail and transit 

services.

• In February 2024, the Authority submitted a federal Rebuilding

American Infrastructure with Sustainability and Equity (RAISE) grant

application for $15.88 million. The State of California will provide

matching funds from Cap-and-Trade revenue of $3.97 million, for a total

cost of $19.85 million.

• The application is for Final Design and related third-party coordination

for the Merced Integrated Multimodal Station Project (Project). A future

grant application will request funding for construction.

• The Project will serve as a “Northern California Gateway” to

Sacramento, the Bay Area, other San Joaquin Valley destinations, and

points south for high-speed intercity passenger rail and coordinated

regional rail and transit services.



CEO REPORT
Program Update – CP 1

• Wong-Harris JV

»Contract Amendment

»Justification: The revised Construction Package 1 schedule has required the
Wong-Harris contract to be extended to comport with the 2026 project completion
date. The approval of this change order increases the budget and extends the
contract, which allows for continuity in the critical services provided by Wong-
Harris JV.

»Scope of Work: No change to scope of work. Increase in budget and extends
contract to September 30, 2025.

»Cost: $91,871,623

3



CEO REPORT
Program Update – CP 1

• PG&E and AT&T Facilities Relocation

»Change Order: 48.9

»Justification: The relocation of PG&E and AT&T utilities were excluded from the 
original scope of work for Construction Package 1. The relocation of these 
facilities became the responsibility of the contractor after the original bid because 
the volume of relocations was more than the utilities could execute alone. The 
approval of this change order allows the Authority to compensate TPZP for work 
associated with the relocation of PG&E and AT&AT facilities. Without the 
approval, the advancement of the project would be significantly delayed.

»Scope of Work: Change in scope of work and increase in budget.

»Cost: $62,500,000

4


	Slide 1: CEO Report
	Slide 2: CEO REPORT Program Update – CP 1
	Slide 3: CEO REPORT Program Update – CP 1
	Slide 4: CEO REPORT Program Update
	Slide 5: CEO REPORT RAISE Grant Application – Merced Multimodal Station  




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		2-29-24-Board-Meeting-Agenda-Item-7-CEO-Report-A11Y.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Jaime Santos



		Organization: 

		, IT / Multi Media







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



